
 
 

 

 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 15 JUNE 2022 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 
10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2022 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Julie Owens 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224088 

E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 

Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 21 MEMBERS 
 

 
 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  11 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Mansel Charles  
2.  Cllr. Terry Davies  
3.  Cllr. Tyssul Evans (Chair)  
4.  Cllr. Ken Howell  
5.  Cllr. Carys Jones (Vice-Chair)  
6.  Cllr. Jean Lewis  
7.  Cllr. Denise Owen  
8.  Cllr. Dorian Phillips  
9.  Cllr. Russell Sparks  
10.  Cllr. Gareth Thomas  
11.  Cllr. Elwyn Williams  

 
LABOUR GROUP -  6 Members 
1.  Cllr. Peter Cooper  
2.  Cllr. Michelle Donoghue  
3.  Cllr. Nysia Evans  
4.  Cllr. John James  
5.  Cllr. Edward Skinner  
6.  Cllr. Michael Thomas   

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP - 2 Members 
1.  Cllr. Sue Allen  

Vacancy 
 

UNAFFILIATED – 2 Members 
1.  Cllr. John Jenkins  

 Vacancy 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 84 

4. PLANNING SERVICE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 4  85 - 106 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 28TH APRIL 2022  

107 - 108 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cyngor Sir Caerfyrddin 
Carmarthenshire County Council 

 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Adroddiad Pennaeth Lle a  
Chynaliadwyedd 

Adran yr Amgylchedd 
 

Report of the Head of Place  
and Sustainability  

Environment Department 
 
 
 

23/06/2022 
 
 
 

I’W BENDERFYNU 
FOR DECISION 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 
interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 
are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 
determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 
arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 
be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 
 

 

 

  

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
23.06.2022 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLACE AND SUSTAINABILITY  

 
 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 

PL/00765 
 

Change of use of former stables building to small scale brewery 
(retrospective) at Ysgubor, Velindre, Llandysul, SA44 5XS 

 
PL/02652 

 
Demolition of house and build of new house, parking and associated 
works at Bronllys, Mountain Road, Pembrey, Burry Port, SA16 0AJ 

 
PL/02659 

 

 
Retention of existing chapel living accommodation as a private 
dwelling house, including the extension and change of use of the 
existing chapel floor space into residential accommodation associated 
with the main dwelling (use class D1 to C3(A) dwelling house) at Union 
Street Chapel, Heol Undeb, Carmarthen 
 

 
PL/03777 

 
Proposed swimming pool (domestic) and associated fitness facility at 
4 Hendre Road, Llangennech, Llanelli, SA14 8TG 

 
PL/03872 

 

 
Approval of Reserved Matters is sought for access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for Phase 1 of the Llanelli Wellness and 
Science Development, now known as Pentre Awel for the development 
of a Health and Wellness Hub including health, leisure, education, 
research and business facilities and an energy centre, along with 
associated public realm, open space, hard and soft landscaping, 
drainage, pedestrian and cycle links and parking, car parking and 
supporting infrastructure including mitigation and enhancement 
measures around the proposed Health and Wellness Hub and the 
perimeter of the New Dafen River, Delta Lakes at Llanelli Wellness and 
Life Science Village, Land at Delta Lakes, Llanelli 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 7



 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 8



 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/00765 

 

Application 
Type Full planning permission 

Proposal Change of use of former stables building to small scale brewery 
(retrospective) 

 
Location 
 

Ysgubor, Velindre, Llandysul, SA44 5XS 

 

Applicant(s) Jason Neale 

Agent N/A 

Officer Helen Rice 

Ward Llangeler (Historic) 

 
Date of 
validation 
 

07/12/2020 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties and was received prior to the recent changes in the 
scheme of delegation approved in February 2022.  
 
Site 
 
The site is located in a rural location 800m to the south west of the village of Cwmpengraig 
and 2.5km south west of Drefach Felindre. The site is accessed via a private access track 
from an unclassified road lea
[...]
ighway safety in accordance with Policy GP1 and TR3 of the Carmarthenshire 
Local Development Plan 2014. 
 
 
Notes / Informatives 
 
Note 1 
  
Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the 
application. Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised 
development and may be liable to enforcement action. You (or any subsequent developer) 
should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans 
immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter. 
  

Page 14



In addition, any Conditions which the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed 
above and should be read carefully. It is your (or any subsequent developers') responsibility 
to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition). 
  
The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development. This will necessitate the submission 
of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to 
formal enforcement action. 
  
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 
  
Note 2 
   
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk   

Page 15

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/02652 

 

Application 
Type Full planning permission 

Proposal Demolition of house and build of new house, parking and associated 
works 

 
Location 
 

Bronllys, Mountain Road, Pembrey, Bur
[...]
authorised development. This will necessitate the submission of a further 
application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal 
enforcement action. 
  
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition 
Notice. 
  
Note 2. 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website   
www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

•        Please see the relevant responses from the Council’s Sustainable Drainage Approval 
Body (SAB), Planning Ecology, Highway Authority, Coal Authority and Dwr Cymru 
Welsh Water and refer to the recommendations and advice contained therein. 

 
 
 

Page 26

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/02659 

 

Application 
Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 

Retention of existing chapel living accommodation as a private 
dwelling house, including the extension and change of use of the 
existing chapel floor space into residential accommodation 
associated with the main dwelling (use class D1 to C3(A) dwelling 
house) 

 
Location 
 

Union Street Chapel, Heol Undeb, Carmarthen 

 

Applicant(s) Carol Evans 

Agent Llangain Designs - Stephen Thomas 

Officer Helen Rice 

Ward Carmarthen Town West (Historical) 

 
Date of 
validation 
 

17/09/2021 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following a call-in request by 
Cllr Alan Speake. Members are advised that the call in request was received prior to the 
local elections and whilst Cllr Speake is no longer an elected member, following advice, the 
call in request remains applicable.  
 
Site 
 
The application relates to the Union Street Chapel, located on Union Street within 
Carmarthen Town and its designated 
[...]
ed 
development and may be liable to enforcement action. You (or any subsequent developer) 
should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans 
immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter. 
  
In addition, any Conditions which the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed 
above and should be read carefully. It is your (or any subsequent developers') responsibility 
to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition). 
  
The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development. This will necessitate the submission 
of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to 
formal enforcement action. 
  
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 
  
Note 3 
  
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 33

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/03777 

 

Application 
Type Householder planning permission 

Proposal Proposed swimming pool (domestic) and associated fitness facility 

 
Location 
 

4 Hendre Road, Llangennech, Llanelli, SA14 8TG 

 

Applicant(s) S Thomas 

Agent McGinley's - William McGinley 

Officer Zoe Baxter 

Ward Llangennech (Historical) 

 
Date of 
validation 
 

21/04/2022 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of three 
or more objections from third parties. 
 
[...]
nforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 
  
Note 2. 
 
Comments and responses received from consultees and third parties can be found on the 
Authority’s website - www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
They may also relate to other permissions or consents required or include further advice 
and guidance. 

•        Please see the relevant response from Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB) 
and Dwr Cymru Welsh Water and refer to the recommendations and advice 
contained therein. 

 
 
 

Page 41

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 
Application No 
 

 
PL/03872 

 
 
Application Type 
 

 
Reserved Matters  

Proposal & 
Location 
 

Approval of Reserved Matters is sought for access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for Phase 1 of the Llanelli 
Wellness and Science Development, now known as Pentre Awel 
for the development of a Health and Wellness Hub including 
health, leisure, education, research and business facilities and 
an energy centre, along with associated public realm, open 
space, hard and soft landscaping, drainage, pedestrian and 
cycle links and parking, car parking and supporting 
infrastructure including mitigation and enhancement measures 
around the proposed Health and Wellness Hub and the 
perimeter of the New Dafen River, Delta Lakes, Llanelli 

 
 
Applicant(s) 

Carmarthenshire County Council, County Hall, Castle Hill, 
Carmarthen SA31 1JP  

 
Agent 

Ms Natalie Queffurus, Ove Arup and Partners Ltd, 4 Pierhead 
Street, Capital Waterside, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff CF10 4QP 

 
Case Officer 
 

 
Rob Davies  

Ward Glanymor  

Date registered 11/04/22 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as the County Council is the 
applicant and has a significant financial interest in the application.  
 
Site 
 
The application site forms part of a wider site which has been identified and granted outline 
planning permission for the Pentre Awel
[...]
ut also a wellbeing hotel. These 
elements did not form part of the outline application and are to be proposed to the southern 
side of the coastal road.  
 
A significant amount of supporting information was provided with the outline planning 
application including an Environmental Statement (ES). This ES was provided in line with a 
scoping opinion issued by the Council at the time, and assessed in detail the construction and 

Page 44



operational impacts of the proposed development. The ES was informed by numerous reports 
and surveys and was assessed in detail by the LPA and relevant statutory consultees. 
 
The current application pursuant with Condition 3 of the outline planning permission seeks 
reserved matters approval for access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for 
Phase 1 only of the Pentre Awel development. Phase 1 relates to the development of a Health 
and Wellness Hub including health, leisure, education, research and business facilities and an 
energy centre, along with associated public realm, open space, hard and soft landscaping, 
drainage, pedestrian and cycle links and parking, car parking and supporting infrastructure 
including mitigation and enhancement measures around the proposed Health and Wellness 
Hub and the perimeter of the New Dafen River.  
 
It is important to note that the principle of the proposed development has already been 
established by the granting of outline planning permission. As part of the consideration of this 
application the Local Planning Authority is only being asked to consider matters of detail 
referred to as the “reserved matters”. 
 
Current Reserved Matters Submission  
 
The Design and Access Progress Statement submitted with the Reserved Matters submission 
which explains the Design Evolution of the scheme explains that a ‘one building solution’ is 
proposed for the Health and Wellness Hub. It goes on to explain that there are three key design 
drivers: 1. Sustainable development – aim of redu
[...]
d Design 

Page 56

http://www.cartogold.co.uk/CarmarthenshireLDP/english/text/00_Contents.htm
http://www.cartogold.co.uk/CarmarthenshireLDP/english/text/00_Contents.htm
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/planning/planning-policy/supplementary-planning-guidance-spg


Planning Obligations  
Welsh Language 
Leisure and Open Space – Requirements for New Developments  
South Llanelli Planning and Development Brief  
 
National Planning Policy and Guidance is provided in Future Wales: The National Plan 2040, 
Planning Policy Wales (PPW) Edition 11, February 2021 and associated Technical Advice 
Notes (TANs) published by Welsh Government. 
 
Summary of Consultation Responses 
 
Head of Transportation & Highways – No objection subject to conditions.  
 
Public Rights of Way Officer – No response received to date.  
 
Head of Public Protection – Air Quality / Noise / Contaminated Land – No objection.  
 
Land Drainage / SAB – No comments to make on the Reserved Matters.  
 
Llanelli Town Council – No response received to date.  
 
Local Member(s) – At the time of the submission in April the Local Members for the Glanymor 
Ward were County Councillor L Roberts and County Councillor J Prosser. Since the County 
Council Elections in May, the current Local Members for the Glanymor Ward are County 
Councillor L Roberts and County Councillor S L Rees.  
 
County Councillor J Prosser did not provide any comment.  
 
County Councillor L Roberts has not commented to date. 
 
County Councillor S L Rees has stated that it is welcoming to see local firms/suppliers being 
encouraged to get involved with the multi million pound project which will hopefully lead to 
additional job and training opportunities both during the future construction and operation 
phases of the project. Cllr Rees along with many residents living in the area continue to fully 
support the creation of a new Coastal Bus Service, and therefore facilitating infrastructure 
should be provided 
[...]
22 indicate that progress has further improved to 
outperform the standards set by the Welsh Government. The PAM/018 performance to 08 
June currently stands at 91.3%. 

The local indicators reported show a marked improvement on performance from last year 
and reflect the positive steps taken within the service.  

Performance indicator no 14 for enforcement shows a near 400% increase in cases closed 
in 2021/22 compared to 20/21 with 348 cases closed in Q4. There was a 14% decrease in 
cases closed “on target" from 50% to 36% but this is representative of a focus on resolving 
historic cases. Q1 performance standards for 2022 indicate that the percentage of cases 
closed on target has risen to 55%. 

Page 89



 
 

 
 

3. Performance Indicators 
 
The report identifies an extensive set of core performance monitoring indicators which will 
form part of the future monitoring of the planning services performance.  These include 
both “National Indicators” and those identified by this Council.  
 
The indicators seek to clearly convey performance to the committee and will, along with 
other performance measures, see a continued focus on performance improvement.  The 
indicators reflect and include a range of areas of the planning service, including the 
determination of planning applications, enforcement, pre-applications and appeals. 
 

Performance Statistics Development Management - Planning Applications  

Indicator 1 
Number of Planning Applications registered against applications 
determined 

Indicator 2 
Percentage of all planning applications determined within target date 
(PAM/018 indicator collected nationally) 

Indicator 3 Major Planning Applications determined within target date 

Indicator 4 Minor Planning Applications determined within target date 

Indicator 5 Householder Applications determined within target date 

Indicator 6 Other Applications determined within target date 

Indicator 7 Statutory Pre-Applications determined within target date 

Indicator 8 Percentage of Member made decisions against Officer advice 

Indicator 9 Validation of Applications Received (5 days of receipt)  

Performance Statistics Development Management - Appeals  

Indicator 10 
Percentage of planning appeals dismissed 
(PAM/019 indicator collected nationally) 

Indicator 11 Appeals determined against officer recommendation 

Indicator 12 Applications for costs at Section 78 appeal upheld  

Performance Statistics Development Management - Enforcement  

Indicator 13 Enforcement Complaints registered 

Indicator 14 Percentage of closed enforcement cases investigated within 84 days.  

Indicator 15 Average time taken to investigate enforcement cases  

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 90



 
 

Performance Statistics Development Management 
- Planning Applications 
 
 

Indicator 1 
Number of Planning Applications registered against applications 
determined 

 
This indicator contains all planning application types and compares the number 
determined against those registered per month. 
 

Period 
 

Registered 
Total 

Determined Total 

20/21 

Quarter 1 
Quarter 2 
Quarter 3 
Quarter 4 
Cumulative 

373 
357 
521 
515 
1766 

244 
339 
518 
403 
1504 

21/22 

Quarter 1 
Quarter 2 
Quarter 3 
Quarter 4 
Cumulative 

507 
554 
496 
464 
2021 

631 
617 
580 
459 
2287 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

Indicator 1

Registered Determined Total

507
554

496
464

631 617
580

459

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

Indicator 1

Registered Determined Total

Page 91



 
 

Indicator 2 
Percentage of ALL planning applications determined within target 
date (PAM/018 indicator collected nationally) 

 
The indicator measures the number and percentage of applications determined within the target 
time. (The totals exclude certain application types as directed by Welsh Government.)   
 
It should be noted that our performance target for 2
[...]
200

300

400

500

600

700

800

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

Indicator 15

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 28 April 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, 
J.K. Howell, J.P. Jenkins, C. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, B.D.J. Phillips, 
G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability; 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor; 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager; 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth]; 
H. Rice, Senior Development Management Officer; 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison]; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 9.10 am – 10.20 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / PERSONAL MATTERS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D.M. Cundy and J.D. 
James. 
 
As this was the last meeting prior to the forthcoming elections the Chair thanked 
retiring Councillors Iuean Davies, Joseph Davies, Irfon Jones and Eirwyn Williams 
for their contribution to the work of the Planning Committee and wished them well. 
The Chair also paid tribute to all officers who had supported him in his role as well 
as supporting the Planning Committee. 
 
The Chair was thanked for the leadership he had provided to the Planning 
Committee.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor  Minute Number Nature of Interest 

Cllr. B.D.J. Phillips 3: PL/03336 - Proposed 3 
bedroom dwelling at land 
opposite Maes Y Werin, 
Llanboidy, Whitland, 
Carmarthenshire, SA34 0EL 

Cllr. Phillips is immediately 
related to the applicant and 
agent;   

Cllr. S.J.G. Gilasbey 
 

3: PL/03398 - Change of use 
of vacant land for siting a 
storage container at Trinity 
Methodist Church, Bridge 
Street, Kidwelly, SA17 4UU 

Cllr. Gilasbey is a member 
of Kidwelly Town Council 
and Kidwelly Town 
Council’s Welfare 
Committee. 

 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Place 
and Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 
 

PL/02356 Change of use of land for the siting of 5 shepherd hut pitches, 

associated infrastructure and ecological enhancement at 

Abercoran Farm, Laugharne, Carmarthen, SA33 4RD 

PL/03336 Proposed 3 bedroom dwelling at land opposite Maes Y Werin, 

Llanboidy, Whitland, Carmarthenshire, SA34 0EL 

(Note: Councillor B.D.J. Phillips having earlier declared an interest 

in this application, re-declared that interest, then left the meeting 

during its consideration). 

 

(Note: Consent is subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure a 

financial contribution towards affordable housing. 

PL/03398 Change of use of vacant land for siting a storage container at 

Trinity Methodist Church, Bridge Street, Kidwelly, SA17 4UU 

(Note: Councillor S.J.G. Gilasbey having earlier declared an 

interest in this application, re-declared that interest, then left the 

meeting during its consideration). 

 
4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 31ST MARCH 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
31st March, 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  

Page 108


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 PLANNING SERVICE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 4
	Report

	5 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 28TH APRIL 2022





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2022  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans (Chair) (in person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
 E. Skinner D.E. Williams  

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
S.M. Allen J.M. Charles T. Davies M. Donoghue 
N. Evans J.K. Howell J.D. James J.P. Jenkins 
A.C. Jones M.J.A. Lewis D. Owen B.D.J. Phillips 
R. Sparks G.B. Thomas M. Thomas  
 
Also Present (In Person): 
Councillor S Rees who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
number PL/03872. 

J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
H. Rice, Senior Development Management Officer 
R. Davies, Agency Planning Consultant 
Z. Baxter, Development Management Officer 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
G. Morgan, Assistant Engineer [Planning Liaison] 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.28 am - 1.19 pm 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following Chair’s announcements:  
 

 The Chair conveyed sincere condolences to the family of former Councillors, 
Councillor John Edwards who represented the Saron Ward and was a member of 
the Planning Committee between 1999 and 2012. 

 

 The Chair conveyed sincere condolences to the family of former Councillor 
Penny Edwards who represented the Hengoed Ward until the elections in May 
2022 and had been a member of the Planning Committee since 2017. 



 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr. P Cooper. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor / Officer Minute Number Nature of Interest 

Cllr E. Skinner 3: PL/03872 Approval of Reserved Matters is 

sought for access, appearance, landscaping, 

layout and scale for Phase 1 of the Llanelli 

Wellness and Science Development, now known 

as Pentre Awel for the development of a Health 

and Wellness Hub including health, leisure, 

education, research and business facilities and an 

energy centre, along with associated public realm, 

open space, hard and soft landscaping, drainage, 

pedestrian and cycle links and parking, car parking 

and supporting infrastructure including mitigation 

and enhancement measures around the proposed 

Health and Wellness Hub and the perimeter of the 

New Dafen River, Delta Lakes at Llanelli Wellness 

and Life Science Village, Land at Delta Lakes, 

Llanelli. 

Lives in close 

proximity to the 

proposed 

development  

Cllr M. Donoghue 

Cllr N. Evans 

Cllr J. James 

Cllr E. Skinner 

Cllr M. Thomas 

3. PL/02652 Demolition of house and build of new 

house, parking and associated works at Bronllys, 

Mountain Road, Pembrey, Burry Port, SA16 0AJ. 

 

The agent (David 

Darkin of Darkin 

Architects) 

is a close personal 

associate. 

 
3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Place 
and Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 
 

PL/00765  Change of use of former stables building to small scale brewery 

(retrospective) at Ysgubor, Velindre, Llandysul, SA44 5XS. 

 

PL/02652 Demolition of house and build of new house, parking and 

associated works at Bronllys, Mountain Road, Pembrey, Burry Port, 

SA16 0AJ. 

 

[Note: During consideration of this item, Cllrs. M. Thomas, E. Skinner, J. 

James, N. Evans and M. Donoghue declared an interest by virtue of the 

agent, namely David Darkin of Darkin Architects, being a close personal 

associate.  At this point, Cllrs. M. Thomas, E. Skinner, J. James, N. 

Evans and M. Donoghue left the meeting, and took no further part in the 

discussion or voting on the application]. 



 

 

PL/02659 Retention of existing chapel living accommodation as a private 

dwelling house, including the extension and change of use of the 

existing chapel floor space into residential accommodation 

associated with the main dwelling (use class D1 to C3(A) dwelling 

house) at Union Street Chapel, Heol Undeb, Carmarthen. 

 

PL/03777 Proposed swimming pool (domestic) and associated fitness facility 

at 4 Hendre Road, Llangennech, Llanelli, SA14 8TG. 

 

PL/03872 Approval of Reserved Matters is sought for access, appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale for Phase 1 of the Llanelli Wellness 

and Science Development, now known as Pentre Awel for the 

development of a Health and Wellness Hub including health, 

leisure, education, research and business facilities and an energy 

centre, along with associated public realm, open space, hard and 

soft landscaping, drainage, pedestrian and cycle links and parking, 

car parking and supporting infrastructure including mitigation and 

enhancement measures around the proposed Health and Wellness 

Hub and the perimeter of the New Dafen River, Delta Lakes at 

Llanelli Wellness and Life Science Village, Land at Delta Lakes, 

Llanelli. 

 

[Note Cllr E. Skinner, during consideration of this item, sought legal 

advice on whether he should declare an interest as he lived in close 

proximity to the proposed development.  Following that advice, Cllr E. 

Skinner declared an interest and left the meeting, taking no further part 

in the discussion or voting on the application]. 

 

A representation was received from the local member in support of the 

application based upon the appraisal detailed within the Head of 

Planning’s written report.  In particular, the local member welcomed the 

encouragement provided for local firms and suppliers to become 

involved with the project, which could lead to additional job and training 

opportunities both during the future construction and operation phases 

of the project.  Furthermore, the local member expressed support for the 

creation of a new Costal Bus Service and emphasised that the 

facilitating infrastructure be provided within phase 1 of the project. 

 

The Development Management Officer responded to the issues raised 

during consideration of the report. 

 



 

 
4. PLANNING SERVICE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 4 

 
The Committee considered the Quarter 4 Planning Service Performance Report, 
which included core performance monitoring indicators and reflected the 
reporting period 01 April 2021 to 31 March 2022.  Comparative data in respect of 
2020/21 was also provided. 
 
The Committee was advised that the performance against National Performance 
Indicators 18 and 19 pertaining to the percentage of all planning applications 
determined and the percentage of planning appeals dismissed had been 
exceeded for the first time. A marked improvement in performance was also 
achieved in respect of the Local Performance Indicators. 
 
Reference was made to performance indicators 13-15 pertaining to enforcement, 
whereby a member queried the impact of matters related to phosphates on 
performance levels and sought assurance that the Division had sufficient 
resource to address the number of enforcement related complaints.  The Head of 
Head of Place and Sustainability was pleased to report that Carmarthenshire 
County Council was the first planning authority in Wales to launch a phosphate 
calculator to assist developers calculate the impact of their project on local 
phosphate levels, and this had led to a significant improvement in addressing 
such matters.  Furthermore, it was clarified that the Division had been 
reconfigured to enable a full complement of Enforcement Officers to manage 
enforcement cases and that the situation would continue to be monitored.  In this 
regard, the Head of Head of Place and Sustainability reported that Performance 
Indicator 14 (Percentage of closed enforcement cases investigated within 84 
days) showed a near 400% increase in cases closed in the 2021/22 reporting 
period and the 14% decrease in cases closed “on target" from 50% to 36% was 
attributable to the focus on resolving historic cases. 
 
In response to a request by the Committee, the Head of Place and Sustainability 
agreed to facilitate an internal update meeting for Committee Members and 
Officers to further consider matters pertaining to enforcement, including 
timescales and the procedure for dealing with enforcement cases. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
4.1 That the report be received. 

 
4.2 An internal update meeting be arranged for Committee Members 

and Officers to further consider matters pertaining to enforcement, 
including timescales and the procedure for dealing with 
enforcement cases. 

 
5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 28TH APRIL 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
28th April 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 



 

In closing the meeting, the Chair paid tribute to Cllr A. Lenny for the sterling 
contribution and leadership provided during his term of office as Chair of the 
Planning Committee. 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


